BRLEKH

2-Needle, Bottom-feed, Lockstitch Machine
with an Automatic Thread Trimmer

ZASABTEY BERTIY IS0

LH-3120-7

LH-3120 («tyv &)
PARTS LIST

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01" and "#02" refer to the "Note” given at the beitom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column

+ Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+ 701" and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that construets an assembly part.

4, Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

| NV ) A NITHAICELT

LU RR—VoH], #02 FOMKE, A—YTFO ERLORME IBBT I,

2 MBMORTE, MEEYERL, 01, 255 OMME. BF (B A— b)) 2&LET,
8OMEMO () . SHBEMELCCATEATHE I L EEKRLET,

4 1T A PRV Dm———— Ml MR THEE I EERLET,

29178902
No.1077-02




CONTENTS
A 7

1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ... ... e 1
EHER - SRR
2. MAIN SHAFT, THREAD TAKE—UP & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS .........0oooiiiiiniin.. 3
dil - FKEE - STERR
3. TENSION POST COMPONEN TS o e e e e 3]
AR
4. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS . . ... ... e e 7
% - ThER
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ... . i - 9
b RNEARES
6. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS ... ... ... .. . . 11
S 2 R DHOBE
7. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3128-0) ...................... 13
T ZE RS (LH-3120-7H)
8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3120~-7) ............. 15
B E)ix ) B (LH-3120-7/)
9. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FORLH=3120=7) ... .0ttt 17
7 A= AE RS (LH~3120-7/)
10. LUBRICATION COMPONEN TS .. i i e e e e 19
FETHEE AR
11 BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS .. ... i 21
O NN RESREER
12, OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ... . e e 23
ThiE - B LR R
13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (1) . .. .. ... i R 24
AALHEME (1)
14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTE (2) . ... e i i, 25
FOCEEEMR (2)
15. MOTOR PULLEY COMPONENTS ... s i, 26
T H =T ) R
16. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS .. e i 27

o]

e Y S
R U R

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PART S | . e e 29

#al




1 FRAME & MISCELIJANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS : R.EP_‘.NQ . NOTEA R EALR’}: E{O_ ---------- ]2 E_S_ g -R-I- F-T-I- p_N ------------ t— - :-, - w;{w - :{ -------- gty— -

e y . 1 55-4110815-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 a3 11/64-40 L=8 5
SRR - ABEEEA 2 106-02002 SLIDE PLATE T 44 1
3 101-01004 GASKET Wb ranT vy 1
4 =01 $§-4110816-5p SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Far 2y 11/64-40 1=8 3
5 502 8S-6111140-§P SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 LFEY 11/64-40 L=11 2
B G0 DEI1Z-555-500 CORD HOLLER, TARGE I3 MR 7
7 02 55-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=§ $at 39 3/16-28 L=6 1
] 402 110-440564 GROUND WIRE ASM, 7-43-b 43 1
] #02 §8-41L0615-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=0 FATEY 3/16-28 L= 1
10 502 WT-0530002-K$ TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 MEF H 3 D=5.3 )
T FOT Z26-19100 CAF NI RTIRYT (TR T
12 #01 TA-0490601-RO PLUG =4 . 0X5,5 1= bAYY D=4 9X5 5 L=§ 2
13 TA-1250406-R0 RUBRER PLUG D=12 5 L=4 FAEY D=14.5 L=4 1
14 226-20900 CAP AT EaG IRy H
i TA-0760704-R0 RUBBER PLUG wiy 2
16 SST4TEOD1G-8F SCREW 1576498 L=4 Fa 37 T 64-28 170 Z
17 00 296-02007 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD Fye vhn -3 ) 1
18 226-02403 TAKE-UP LEVER 0IL GUARD, S Fybrvag gnt v § 1
19 83-3080610-5P SCREW 8/64-40 =6 A5 9/64-40 L=6 i
20 225-02254 FACE PLATE ASM. AAR(F3) i
1 §Y-4TZT015 &F SCREW 47T6-28 1~10 Fa ¥ 3716-28 L=10 q
22 TA~1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=d FARY D=12.5 L=d 2
23 110-18702 TRO-HOLE THREAD EYELET TRYAL bk 2
24 88-8120740-3P SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 PARY 3/16-28 L=T 9
25 226-03013 THREAD GUIDE {UPPER) 14 7v4(he) 1
76 35-20507T0-8P SCREW 976440 L=7 TA¥SRY UE5 40 L=7 I
27 326-03104 THREAD GUIDE AhTvH () 1
28 $5-2000810-8P SCREW 9/04-40 L= 7.5 TAHIRY 0/40 L=T.5 i
29 H0% 226-03203 THREAD GUIDE(LOWER ) LY EeT Y 1
30 $S-2080710-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 INFFEY 9/64-40 L=7 1
31 728-30557 FIXIRG PLATE ASH, MZEEIVED) T
32 228-40508 FIXING PLATE 15 A4 2
33 228-4(1408 JAWS PRESSING PLATE JT 7 T 4 1
34 83-8111010-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 mYBIE A 11/84-40 19,5 4
35 55-9110543-CP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5. 3 UZASE A 11/64-40 Lok .3 3
35 E0T I2G-02105 AUXTLTARY COVER [ T T
a7 §8-2000710-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 THEFFY 9/04-40 L=7 2
18 58-6000630-8P SCREW  9/64-40 L=§ E33% 4/64-40 L=§ 1
38 §5-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 TA$33y° 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
40 505 228-45600 THROAT PLATE, (1/47, MLA(1/47) 1
2T E06 PVEEEREN) THROAT PLATE, 174 EIS TN ERTOVENS! T
42 H03 426-01058 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM., A ISR EEIRZ A DI U K 1
43 204 226-50857 BED SLIUE LEFT, ASM., A MR Y404 1) AR 1
44 §03  226-00555 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., A AN LAY ) ArR 1
45 g04  226-50352 BED SLIDE RIGHY, ASYM., A AREDAN Ura( 3% ) AZR 1
16 o1 GI110-051-0AT FEL SLIDE ASH, TN T TR T
47 #02 226-50055 BEB SLIDE ASH. ENNEC TGS SEEIEAE T £ 1
48 226-02601 BED SCREW STUD A Wb Yy 4
49 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12,5 L-4 FAEY D125 L=d 1
50 0T DZ112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE I-b RS A 1
! 725 02609 TEREAT GUIDE TERN IE7HT T
52 226-03708 FELT JIhE 1
53 508 226-51459 THREAD GUIDE ASM. | E A2 S AT ER YR AN S SN 1
54 502 226-57803 RUBBER PLUG ELLVAE s s T AT P 1
55 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12,5 L= FARY D=12.5 L=4 2
i 507 T2T1Z2-555-00 CORD NOLUER, TARGE I-b T A 7
57 07 88-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 33 3/16-28 L=6 1
58 407 S8-G111140-8P SCRER  11/64-40 L=1} Y33y 11/64-40 L=11 1
59 51104-051-000 THROAT PLATE PIN YR BAET Y 1
G0 209 228-18009 BALANCE COVER(FOR JE) Fybt vin —(JEM) 1
61 T2 2Z5-51207 AURTLTARY COVER i - (RETIE) T
82 $8-5000610-5P SCREW  9/64-40 L=6 bIR3Y 8/64-40 L= 1
53 #09 MBO46-350-AAA RESTSTANCE PACK ASM, A4, FAIUN ¥E AADS 1
G4 H09 98-41110156-5p SCREW 11/64-40 1L=10 A Ay 11/84-40 L=10 1
5 100-04109 GROUND MARK PN a-g 1
it ET0 T ON- SO0 2001 =41 SATETY LADEL, |3 (SEATLTS FBAVEINE A ETS] T
67 211 CM-3002001-01 SAPETY LABEL, F(SKALL). Ty yIat b 1(3an) i
NOTE (&30 01, FOR LE-3120 LH-31205
#02.. .TOR LH-3120-7 LH-3120-TH
403, .. SELECTIVE PART FOR LH-3120 LH-3120 838 #0 5
#04 ., SELECTIVE PART FOR LH-3120-7 LH-3120-7 358 B 5 5
H05,, EXCHANGING GAUGE PART FOR LH-3120 LH-3 120 5 8 07— 2 gy
{SEE P27, 28) IE&EETE W)
Z06., , EXCHANGIRG GAUGE PART FOR LU- 3 CE
3120-7(SEE P, 47, 28) g3 .
#17., FOR LH-3120-7-WR, -W0, -0OB IH-3120-7-WB, -WO, -0OBFA]
408, . FOR OPTIONAL PART A B Y
499, FOR THE DESTINATION {1
£10, . EXCEPT DOMESTIC & JE B A, JER: <
#11. .. FOR DOMESTIC USE HRE
N 2




|
DESCRIPTION [ {ty !
i

REF. NO NOTE PART NO _ g
2.MAIN SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS Bl R e R T Ay s P A By
" - . 1 226-05356 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM. FUkTyITY 2(F3) 1
b - KRE - EHEEEEGR 2 226-06307 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUE I 1
3 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0,48
4 Q- 2520000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.04
5 #01  226-05000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Fubt (T w4y 1
6 707 2ZB-B0508 THRFAD TAKFE-UF LEVER FoL y{aF ¥ ] T
7 225-05406 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN Ay ST N 1
8 £Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0,03
g $8-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FARY 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
10 29606107 NEEDLE BAR CRANE ROD REE BRIyl (AR U3 1
IT TIZT0 526 UA0 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIV ASH. R = 55950 7 73 I
12 Q- 5050000-00 OIL WICK ¥y 8.1
13 85-8680540-5P SCREW 9/32-28 L=4.5 RAZY G/32-28 L=4.5 1
14 $1202-512-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT TV p IaT 7RV 1
15 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING 27 ek vy 1
16 S5 B66I110-SP SUREW 173740 =TT ESEs 174-40 L=13 i
17 #01  226-04508 HAND WHELL AR (M) 1
1% #01  S8-8151550-SP SCREW  15/64-28 L=15 MAZY 15/64-28 L=15 P
19 H02 426-51566 HAND WHEEL ASM. BRI D i
20 226-51558 HAND WHEEL WEES RN (P T) {hg (1
71 776 51500 HAND WHELL AT N (AR {1}
2% M4002-110-000 GENERATOR ROTOR NS EO-4- (n
23 M40DT-110-DAA MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASY. RERIE BUSEE A OA 0 (13
24 H400T-110-DAB MAGNET FITTiNG BASE B ASM, TEORER VYRR B 7Y (1)
25 $5-8151550-5P SCREW 15/64~28 L=15 bAFY 15/64-28 L=15 {(2)
78 SS-81TTZIT-5F SCREW TT/64-40 =12 ¥575 11/764-40 L=l0 )
57 WE-0450801-8D WASHER 4, 5X10X0.8 vIH P 4, 5X10K0. 8 (2)
28 110-32265 GENERATOR STARTER ASM., NIF VR AF-& h3 (1
29 106-04809 SCREW NYF YR AR hARY (2)
30 226-03906 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL Ty A 1
71 FOTTTTIZ6- 23361 SEYSOR SUPFORT SHAFT ASW. VIS EVES L SR IOy 1
32 226-04656 THRUST COLLAR ASM. Oy AAFARTE(IR) i
a3 226~ 04607 THRUST COLLAR Yy g AFANTY 1
34 SB-1200001-00 BEARING D1:=20X47 Fo-RaT 7V D=20X47 b
35 RO-4372002-00 RUBBER RING Oyys 1
15 $S-8660550- T SCREW 174740 T=4.5 P75 174-40 L=4.5 )
37 226-04409 COUNTERWE [GHT LLFEPS| 1
38 $8-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 bAZY 9/32-28 L=18 1
39 55-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 =155 ThEFEy 9/32-28 L=16.5 i
41 55-8680810-TP SCREW 0/32-28 1=8.0 bAZY 8/32-28 L=8 1
E3| 226-04003 AT SHAFT Uiy 1
42 226-04804 PPER SPROCKET BIAT 0yyh 1
43 226-04300 TIMING BELT LAV AN 1
44 H01 226-04201 SPROCKET WHELL YR oy (NG .6 ) 1
45 H0% 226-51508 SPROCKET WHEEL PEZ gyl (9h14.72) 1
4% TS TZU760-SP SUREW 3/716-28T= 7.0 YRETES a7 1608 T=7 7
47 206-06552 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ASM, NSRS BaTE WA 4 (T Yy e i
48 226-06503 NEEDLE BAR FRAME MEE TITR TA o (AN D) {1}
44 226-08602 NEEDLE BAR SHAFT AR R G .y
50 F-0502700-80 TAPERED PIY Fon gty (0
51 H03 T RT438-BIZ-B00 WESHER 17.IXZ8%T.5 ERISIEEA S5 I B M Y T
52 226-07303 BUSHING YR GRIN UV ANIARY 1
53 226-07402 BUSHING AIET AN DY ATIIARY 1
54 Bidl1-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION KE -5 % 1
55 $8-7080910-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YRESEY §/64-40 L=8.5 1
14 BT4T2-051-000 FELT MR - % IR )
57 03 226-05703 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE BLOCK C MR ST BT (3G 1
58 226-06701 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE NUE TR YR 033 2
59 85-6060510-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L=4 5 L3R 3/32-56 L4 5 4
60 #01 225-06008 NELDLE BAR AT 1
51 02 I96-51505 NELDLE BAR NFIEIEVEE 3] I
52 #06  101-48054 NEEDLE CLAMP ASYH. 1/4" AR R 174 73 i
53 #04  MDP-500R0900 NEEDLE DPX5 £9 n) DPXS #9 z
4 298-11806 OTL SHIFLD RUBBER, 2T LK) 1
65 02 MDP-BOCB1100 NEEDLE DPX5 11 AY DPX5 %11 )
R F05  NC<2005206 50 NEEDLE T3ZSES SERVT VW5 A TI4SES SERVT WHG5 7
67 C8-170101A-87 THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=17 W=10 ASZRGE D17 W=10 23 1
68 #0T  2UR-22401 SYNCRO FRNGE YurRTIYY i

SOTE (3%2)

401, . . TOR LH-3120

202, .TOR LH-3120-7

#03. . .SELECTIVE PART
#04.. TOR LH-3120 TYPE A
#05. . FOR LH-3120 TYPE F

#06, . EXCHANGING GAUGE PART

(SEE P.27)
07, . FOR OPTIONAL PARTS

LH-3120H
LH-3120-7
ILE AT
LH-3120 Afl8
LH-3120 P8k
L (R i hf.F




3. TENSION POST COMPONENTS
A BIR

REF.NO  NOTE _ PARTNO, DESCRIPTION . _. by A A Gty
1 #01 226-18458 THREALF TENSTON ASM., 4 APFIVT{FTIA 1
2 #02  226-18656 THREAD TENSION ASM., F S IGESD 1
3 106-97605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD FEA NN (L)
4 226-18201 TENSION RELEASE PIN, A Lh2NAE VA 1)
5 226-18300 TENSION RELEASE PIN, B fRakAL v(R) {1
6 226-18102 TERSTON RELEASE LEVER IPINALR i3
7 SD-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 HvEY D=4, 7 H=2.8 {2)
8 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 ¥R aFYh 11/64-40 {(2)
g 226-18052 TENSION BASE PLATE ASM. ERFEVMEC-IC S {1

10 101-24204 THREAD TENSTON POST, A A FR-VE - A 1
I 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE B ALF b Farsds {4)
12 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING B ALF ARFITIN R (2}
13 226-18706 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A ARRURY A (1)
14 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 241 AhFany Fub {2)
15 101-24303 THREAD TENSIGN POST, B B4R FI-IF - B (1)
16 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSTON DISK {hFa-345 (4)
17 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER {hFaridstde {23
18 WP-0501016-SB  WASHER 5X10.5X1 P  BX10.5X1 (n

18 #01 D3129-555-D00  THREAD TENSION SPRING LhEIYIA R (2)

20 #02 13121-352-000  TENSION SPRING - GUR-N {PFI-T N R (2)

71 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING N WEEF (23

22 115-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE LhFaUIIYI (7)) {9

23 226~17807 NUT ARRUNT 3 2Fyb i1

24 226-17708 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ThRYN 2h) {1

25 B3141-527-000  PRESSER COLLAR AbRIN R Tyd{tdz {1

26 226- 18904 SET SCREW ARBEN FRFRARY (1)

a7 226-18904 SET SCREW ARRIRN RN AR (1)

28 55-7090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 TIEIFY 9/64-40 L=4_§ (1)

29 B3138-527-000  ADJUSTING PLATE B fhRIAT R FI-kYA14 B (1)

30 226- 17609 THREAD TENSION POST ARRIN R A4 (1

a1 226~ 18805 THREAD TAKE-TP SPRING B FINN P 3 (N

32 B3137-527-0A0  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASH. ANNURT 3 TV 73 (2)

33 B3139-527-000  COLLAR ARRIR R Y IHS- (n

34 B3142-527-000  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE TRRIN 3 TYH A4 (5

35 B3143-527-000  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD ARRIRT 3 BEL A (n

36 106-97506 THREAD TENSTON BRACKET, A MR R Favby i a) )]

37 S§5-4110615-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FAU IRV 11/64-40 L=6 (1

38 85-4120615-5P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA 3y 3/16-28 L=6 2

NOTE (iE32)

#01...FOR TYPE A
#02.,.FCR TYPE F

AMitxH
FfEfeH




4. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

NOTE (#3.32)

£01,,  FOR LH-3120
#02., FOR LH-3120-7
. SELECTIVE FART

04, SELECTIVE PART FOR TH-3120
#05.,  SELECTIVE PART FOR LH-3120-7

LH-31205
LE-3120-7H

3 I
LE-31 20/ 8 150 A
LH-3120-THEBRHES

REF. NO NOTE ~  PART NG, _ _ _ _ ___ __ DESCRIPTION _ _______. koo A A4 @ty
1 #01 226-11503 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, B ¥Ry 4B i
2 1502 101-08512 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT ¥Ry i
3 508 D1802-512-0A0-A BUSHING ASM,, FRONY ¥Ry DAL F2 i
4 88-B151150-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 bAxY 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
5 B1816-512-000 HOGK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE BRI E 3T MR 2
i SE-EGAUSIO-TP SCREW [/4-40 [.=8 TAxy 1/4-40 L=§ 4
7 %03 101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A HEP AV AR A 2
8 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FARY 1/4-40 L=4.5 8
9 226-00804 FEED DRIVING CAM I ab AP EA 1

10 $5-REROG30-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 PARY 1/4-40 Le=4,5 !
TT 703 E1803-515-040 BUSHING ASH ., [NTERMEDTATE pZSAR SR T I
12 401 226-11701 PLUNGER BUSHING, B IRYET IV v-dah B i
13 102 101-08611 PLUNGER BUSHING IRYE T IV YA i
14 $5-R151160-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 by 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
15 301 226-11661 THRUST COLLAR ASM,, B AP 9RFIME B(F3) i
I G- TR0 THRUST COLLAR, T SR GAIANGT B {0
17 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20%42 AT 20K42 (1}
18 $S-8661030-SP SCREW  1/4-40 L=10 FARY 174440 L=10 (2)
14 #02 106-11457 THRUST COLLAR ASM. PRI T AFA Gr{4R) 1
20 §$-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7.0 TheFFEy 3/16-28 L= 2
Z1 01 BETTT-051-0U60 BOBBIN Uy P
22 £03 226~12055 HOOK ASM. FEEH R (43) 2
23 226- 12006 HODK AT (2)
24 226-1240% BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING JALbFEIIN } (0.25) (2)
25 101 -10500 TENSTON §PRING INSTALLING SCRE FRLPFI-IA G PARY (2)
0 T01-1060% TENSTON ADJUSTIRG STHEW IRLbFA-TY FA-¥I5T (%)
27 296-12105 SWING [TOOX FyFHy Y (&)
28 226 - 12204 HOOK GIB Fh THT (2
29 101-12803 SCREW HrrhAzy (4)
30 226-12303 NEEDLE POSTTIONER Nl (2
31 10T-12902 SCREW AIGF AR (€}
32 226-12501 LILYYARN BTy (hY) (23
33 $5-6090810-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 L33y 9/64-40 L=7.5 %
34 WP-0371016-5D WASHER 3.7X8X1 LT A 3 3.TK8X1 2
35 226-13500 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER Hih 743 ¥) 2
36 T0T-09308 SADDLE TNSTALLTNG BLOCK, UPPER iR S N i
47 10112407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER IV EE{MA BE 2
18 §8-6153040-8P SCREW  15/64-48 L=30 b33y 15/64-28 L=30 2
39 BIR20-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK Ay z
40 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK Yy 03
[N TI8Z1-06T-000 CRANK SCREW STHD THE ¥ 711 Bovdt v b
42 B1822-051-0600 OPENING LEVER CRANK Tkt vt er Z
43 NS-6110420-8P NUT 11/64-40 USEIEY s 11/64-40 b
44 CQ-2020000-00 011 WICK 1y 0,06
45 B1823-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN PHE T FvHIE ¥y 2
TS 104 T26- 14101 THRUST WASHER, © FRI IV AVAARIN -3 B Z
47 205 101-11201 THRUST WASHER, F BV AUTRIL Z7AN4A 1.4 i
48 226-12659 LOBBIN CASE ASM, R vE-R{Fandty i 2
48 226-13905 HOOK SHAFT UPPER ETAL BRI FUVAAN (I V) 2
B ESTH 226-13103 HNOOK SHAFT SADDLE, LEFT WY Ay Iy i
51 FT TIE-RAET RGOK SHAFT SADDLE, LEFT T3y 72 f(eq Y)aF T
52 #01 326-13004 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, RIGHT ey rE (3% bk v 1
53 102 226-53505 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, RIGHT ANEVATY I (3% YAy v 1
54 SS-7111810-5P SCREW 11/84-40 L=18 ThEFRY 11/64-40 L=18 2
55 226-15454 RUBBER BUSHING ASM. T A7 III(hra ) 2
L TEECTRTOR GASKET HEIT I Y pi
57 226-15009 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE COVER BRI IR {78 2
58 $8-4110815-8P SCREW 11/84-40 =8 Fatiy 11/64-40 L=8 8
59 226-15306 FELT HOLDER JIAMIAA - 2
B0 226-15207 FELT BYY a¥HIzAL 2
3] TOECTRT0E OIL ADJUSTING "BALL JEEY EUEEUNEF S, Z
62 D31T1-415-B0H PRESSER SPRING P2 Eh Y Ak 2
63 2268-15801 O1L ADJUSTING SCREW Hravanfaneriy 2
64 226- 15958 OIL WICK HOLDER ASM, LEFT LA YA AT aFVRI(93) ]
65 10126654 O1L WICK HOLDER ASM. X AR 2YVEEE 73 ;
i3 SR TIT0480-8P SUREWTT764-40 L=4 .3 FRy 11/64-40 =2} .
67 226-13400 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING HYY PYRAAL 2
88 WP-0850002-8P WASHER 8.5K18K1.6 b7 3 8 5X18XL G 2
i SM-GOR2502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 FRETIE Ab 2
70 401 226-11909 O1L PUMP SHAFT PPy vV 1
T 301 SS-8G60530-TP SCREW 174730 1= 4.5 FARY 1/74-40 L=4 .5 k]
72 226-13608 GEAR GUIDE SRV IR M ARE ALY 2
73 S8-7110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ThEF3Y 11/64-48 L=T 4
74 02 C5-1471012-SH TIRUST COLLAR D=14.72 ®=10 Z72h0F D=14,72 W=10 1
75 500 $5-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 T=4.5 ARV 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
75 O HIR TR RY SHEET VLT SRS 7
77 0% 226-12758 HOOK ASH. Y7 or v (43} 2
TR 508 226-53158 RATCHET HOOK ASK. ThEVSYFR T(23) 2
TG 03 226-53059 CAP HOOK ASM, RISt ER S AT LS 2
80 E0% 102- 10805 HARD ALUMITE BOBBIN JTIITAAL F By 2
a1 i3 TOT-TT508 R F5oF I & z
42 502 TA-0500601-H0 PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 }AtY D=5X5,4 L=G l




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%) R

REF. NO NCTE

PART NO,

BESCRIPTION

#03,. FOR LH-3120-7-0B, -WB

04, EXCHANGING GAUGE PART FOR LH-3120

(SEE P, 27)

#05. . . EXCHANGING GAUGE PART FOR LiI-

31A0-7(8EE P,27)
#06, . FOR STITCH SPEC.F

- 10 -

LH-3120-7-08, -WhM
L-31 2008 388 4 — 7 5h
(27— BB A, )

LH-3120-7 R 2 {4 — Eh &

(27— THE T IV, )
PR

1 $S-60%067C-TP SCREW §/64-40 L=6 K333 Y/64-40 L=6 2
7 226-1010% ROD PIN AoV Faneyy ey 1
3 RE-0560000-K0 E-RING Efr 4447 § 1
4 226-10208 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD AP favtyayh 1
5 SD-08G0422-CP RINGE SCREW D= & H=4.2 ¥ viy D=8 H=4 2 1
L 226- [0DGD FELD REGULATOR FFUFantyE 4 i
7 58-7121410-§P SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 TREFRY 3/16-28 L=14 1
8 226- 10307 FEED REGULATOR SPRING FrUFIOLYL AN % 1
9 226~ 10604 REVERSE FEED SHAFT MR TS EIBSAES A I T o)) 1
10 #03 228-52101 REVERSE FEED SHAFT ¥orrAnibn -3 245U YE) 1
I1 US-1CZ121A-8H THERUST COLLAR ESH, D=10.%2 W=12 SARSF D=10.2 W=13 7% H
12 85-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 bA3y 1/4-40 L=6 (2}
13 101-08009 0IL SEAL ERIFIILN - 7 AN i
14 RE-0900000-K0 I-RING © Ef” AkAY 9 1
15 SS-7120810-8p SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 YRR 3/16-28 L=9 )
16 T76- 10505 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ¥ A7emn - T
17 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING VS 1
1% 110-04909 ¥EED REGULATOR SCREW AHVFITEI Y 1
19 B1148-555-000 SPRING A0 F3-¥ b UN D 1
24 110-52701 PN 10 Faney by 1
71 06 - T0901 REVERSE TELD CONTROL TIVER, T ¥ 7k -F 1
22 110-72006 FEED GIAL bV L) 1
23 $S-6121860-8P SCREW 3/15-28 L=18 bery 3/16-28 L=18 1
24 226-10406 SPRING BRACKET EFUFInEya AN ju I
25 55-4110815-8p SCREW 11/64-40 L=§ FAR¥ 11/64-40 L=§ 2
75 475-05700 TEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROT LTS PN T
27 #01 228-09002 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM, B ZENTRITTL B i
28 02 226-52002 FEER DRIVE ECCENTRIC CaM 2RIV 1
29 §5-6661110-5P SCREW 1/4-40 1=11 b33y 1/4-40 L=11 2
30 58-7110710-8P SCREW  11/64-40 L=7 TIESEY 11/64-40 LaT 2
31 72609101 CEN TOVER TANTETVANAR T
92 B1636-581-B00 NEEDLE BEARING B R A TFUYS OB !
33 31610-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK PAEET A VL T 1
54 88-6580762-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 OIHTFE b 1/8-40 L=6 3 2
35 #04  298-47602 FEED DOG, (1/4), A7UAT (1/47) 1
R 05 ZZB 55605 THREAD CUTTING FEED BOG, 174 TRETFFIR (1747 T
37 226-00764 FEED BAR ASM. 204 143} 1
28 226-09705 FEED BAR o4 4 (1)
39 101-07902 FEED BAR FORK AEVE {7594 (L
40 58-9151440-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 ayprE kb 15/64-28 L=14 (1)
ry| WE-D62Z10T6-ST WESHER 6. ZX13X1 S8 IXT3XT Y]
49 RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING § Uh 4hadv 5 1
43 B1504-012-000-A FEED BAR SHAFT AoBE A5 8 1
44 SN-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 (EoN 1
45 226-00408 FEED ROCK SHAFT ALt AR 1
ig NS-RUEGZID-SF NUT178-44 TFFTN 178744 1
47 $8-6081810-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=18.0 b33y 1/8-44 L=18 1
48 B1603-512-000 FEER ROCKER FoVa fuF 1
49 88-7111310-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 IhEIEY 11/64-40 L=12.8 b
50 101-06102 BUSHING AANAF IS 7 VAR 3
51 SSTETGTTG0-3F SCREW 15/64- I8 T=T05 Gy 15/64- 28 L=T0 5 I
52 08-147121B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14,72 W=1 IFApur D=14.72 W=12 43
53 55-8560530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FR2Y 1/4-40 L=4.5 (23
54 BT-0500300-E4 0IL TUBE TAyFL-7 0.08%
5 58-7110910-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 TAEFFY 11/64-40 L=8 .5 q
56 TG3-TER06 PLATE AP Fantyal 74 z
57 226-09606 FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK, S AopFantyashra oy § 2
58 226-09309 FEED RCCKER SHATT CRANK PSS A 1
59 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 nghsFah 9/32- 28 H
B0 88-6G121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 k539 3/16-28 L=15% .5 1
3| ST-0906T0TTP ATNGE SCREW D=8 =7 VT =9 N=7 i
62 103~16208 FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD R aLRIY Lyshiry i
83 103-15455 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ASH. F7UFIDEIAL 13 i
64 $8-7110510-5P SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 TREIEY 11/64-40 L= 6 1
5 B1633-470-000 STOFPER PLATE F7YFI-¥8{ {4 i
56 CQ-25I0000-00 CILWITK i3y 7%
67 Bi653-470-000 PIN hra ety i
NOTE (§an H01...FDR LH-3120 LH-3120/
02, FOR LH-3120-7 LH-3120-7H




6. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS REF.NC ~ NOTE _ _ _PARTNG. . ... DESCRIPTION _ ___ ___. R S bty .
X ZHE - AL 0BG 1 110-71800 HAND LIFTER FHI7r LA - 1
2 B1521-555-000  SCREW FHITH LA - RARY 1
3 3 RO-0371801-00  RUBBER RING opy 1
/,% 4 110-08756 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. THIT Hh 23 1
2 5 226-08152 LIFTING LEVER ROD ASM, B TE 20k () 1
6 110-06350 HAND LIFTER LINK =S LM VYV E] (1)
g ) 7 110-06202 LIFTING LEVER LETTT AR (1)
8 110-07309 E-RING vE T Uy By (1)
U' 9 RE-D500000-K0  E-RING Ly &hA7 5 (1)
L0 / 10 Z26-08103 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD v# Th gTR (1)
% | 11 116-06509 LINK SHAFT VETE DR h 3
| 12 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Ed 4pA7 5 2
13 116-07161 HINGE SCREW P TET 2R Ry 1
11 VAR 14 5D-0720322-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 J= 3.3 5 yay D=7,24 H=3.3 1
/ 15 110-07002 LIFTING LEVER LINK SN 1
( 16 101-25201 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL EF 7 LYTE - i
; 17 SD-0600322-80  HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 2 iy D=6 H=3.2 1
5— g 18 RE-0500000-K3  E-RING Ef* &FA7 5 k]
| 19 110-18207 TENSION RELEASE RETURN SPRING {hadA Ay £h v G 1
! 20 110-18108 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT AhINAL R 7 ]
| 21 07 226-17104 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ¥l Aia 1
L 92 502 226-54958 TENSTON RELEASE PLATE ASM . F22AAL(F3) 1
~ 22 226-17104 TENSION RELEASE PLATE $320541 4 (n
24 113-94509 WIRE CABLE Tir- 37N (a9 (1)
25 226-54909 WIRE TURE F{¥-F1-7 (n
25 D315G-566-800  SET SCREW 7iv- YRy D
27 #02 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 nyprFYh 3/16-32 2
28 #02 D3164-555-BO0  OUTER PRESSER PLATE Fya-k4T 2
29 #02 SS5-4110715-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FATEY 11/54-40 L=7 1
30 #02 D3163-555-B0O0-A FLEXIBLE TUBE SUPPORT PLATE TLEAFT R MIVFR 1
3 #02 8S8-4111215-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FATEY 11/64-40 L=12 2
32 #02  226-20801 PIPE HOLDER Ea0IRVAII 1
33 £02  S$S-4111015-SP  SCREW }1/64-40 L=10 FATRY 11/64-40 L=10 1
34 226-17005 PUSH BAR FIUATEVE Y ]
35 PS-0600502-KP  SPRING PIN 27Uy 1
36 110-71602 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR AL Favty 33 1
a7 110-71701 NUT AT FI0LY 33 dvb 1
[ 28 B1510-227-000  PRESSER GUIDE BAR AT TUHE - 1
| 19 B1505-227-T00-A PRESSER SPRING 7T AFT FE-TIN 2 !
| 49 B1501-581-000 PRESSER BAR FHEF - i
| 41 226-08004 NELDLE BAR GUIDE BRACKET FEIE 0K % T
| 47 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L-=8 FARYT 1/4-40 L=8 I
| 43 Bi502-541-000  PRESSER BAR BUSIING, LOWER FFIE - YHARN 1
| 44 #02 103-922586 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/4 Y 2HERT 43 1/4 1
| 45 $5-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 TALFEY 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
I 46 204 226-08400 SPRING, F FFIFInLYN AF 1
L 47 S5-4110515-SPF  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FACRY 11/64-40 L=5 1

- 11 -

NOTE (7ERl)

#01,, . FOR Li-3120

02, . FOR LH-3120-7

#03. . . EXCHANGING GAUGE PART
(SEE P.27)

04, FOR STITCH SPEC.F

— 12 -

LE-3120/4
LH-3120-7H
S — A

(27— U T BB TE W, )

bR




7. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH~3128-0)

SHT F) R R (LH-3120-7H)

—-13 -

— 14 —

REF,NO __NOTE _ _ PARTNO, . DESCRIPTION . . . . I I S aty _
1 S5-2080810-8P SCREW 1/8-44 L=7,5 7Ry 1/8-44 L=7.5 4
2 102-11605 MOVING KNIFE b AR 2
3 101-16051 MOVING XNIFE SHAFT ASM, b -AZTT S 43 2
4 22654255 MOVING XKNIFE SUPPORT ASH. beOOAZHIIL 23 2
5 226-54206 MOVING KNIFE SUPPORT PLATE b HAZHEE (2
6 102-11407 THREAD PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE ANAHT FATLYRFS (2}
7 55-8080610-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 FAZY 1/8B-44 L=5.5 (23
8 $5-9080410-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.3 oyhrE b 1/8-44 1=4.3 (23
9 85-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1.=6 FeRRY 9/64-40 L=§ 4

10 226-56401 THREAD PRESSER fhF41 2
11 226-55302 COUNTER KNITE REXEY 2
12 §5-7090710-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 Thb7RY 9/64-40 L=6.8 2
13 §8-6121212-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.9 nyhs7dE bk 3/16-28 L=i2 1
14 226-54800 STOPPER, A ¥ oanh hId AR 44 1
15 101-16504 SHAFT BAY 2-M -0 1
16 S8 Ti151610-5P SCREW T5/G4-28 L=16 LI 15/04-28 L=15 Z
17 B3418-180-000 SPRING RO -LN - RT3 1
18 101-17208 TENSTON DISC RELEASE PLATE $Iohy{4 !
19 SD-0600271-8P HINGE SCRER D= 6 = 2.7 2 viy D=6 H=2.7 1
20 226-55153 LINK INSTALLING BASE ASM. AR uYRIREAT LT ) 1
Z1 S58-8111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.56 FAFY 11/64-40 L=9.5 ity
29 226-55104 TENSION DISC RELEASE ARM ¥rhInT (1)
23 101-16606 LINK INSTALLING BASE VAV SR RN T Y- A )
24 101-17109 BUSHING F20hynF AL {1
25 PS-0300201-KP SPRING PIN 3.0X20 v ey 3.0%20 1]
26 226-54701 STOPPER PLATE AU GYAR YA ~ (4 1
27 §8-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 INFIRY 11/64-40 L=8 .5 1
28 SS§-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 TA¥FEY 11/64-40 L=8 75 {
29 (§-1470710-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14,72 W=7 AFANGT D=14.72 W=7 43 1
30 §58-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1= 3.5 bARYS 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2}
31 226-54107 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ETET i
32 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 kARY 1/4-40 L=8§ 2
33 CS-070081B-8H THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=7 W=8 A3ARE D=7 W=8 73 2
34 $8-8110510-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 bA23 11/64-40 L=5 (4)
35 101-16903 SPRING bR NES S !
36 WE-0753016- 52 WASHER 7 .5X16.0%3.0 k39 97 7.BX16X3 1
37 10116754 CAM INSTALLING LINK ASM. hhY 2-b =Y 53 1
38 §5-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11}.5 b3y 15/64-28 L=11 .5 (1
a9 D2430-566-B00 SNAP RING BAT-7 ¥4 CUvee (1
40 101-16705 CAM INSTALLING LINK BAY 2-p Y (1)
4] D2428-556-B0O0-A  CAM ROLLER SHAFT TAD-7 38 (1}
42 D2427-555-B00-B  CAM ROLLER HAR-F (1
43 NM-6050001-SP NUT M5 nyhsdys M5X0.8 132 2
44 226-54404 DRIVING ARM, LEFT IR (k) 1
45 S§-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15_5 vS:y 3/16-28 L=15.5 I
48 BIGIE-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN AVITE ¥ 2
47 226-54552 CONNECTING LINK ASM, Lydynys(r3) 1
48 226-54503 CONNECTING LIKK, A Lyaayys A {1)
49 226-54602 CONNECTING LINK, B Lyaalyd B (1
50 55-9111010-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 .5 n¥hrE bb 11/64-40 L=9.5 2
51 Wr-0601016-SD WASHER BXI0.5%1 k74 4 4 5X10.5X1 (9%
52 S$D-0650305-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.5 H= 3 4 v3y D=6.5 H=3 2
53 226-54305 DRIVING ARM, RIGHT EL AN S 1
54 55-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 k9a2% 3/16-28 L=15.5 I
55 101-17851 SOLEROID ASH, ¥ AP -IAIAA 43 1
56 HE-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT b vavash Z
57 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P ROy vyt 14P |
58 $5-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 L33y 15/64-28 L=10 2
59 B3041-980-000 SPRING FHETH LAt - RIIN G 1
i) 226-B5005 JOINT ROD PAEC RPN 1
61 2E6-54008 TRIVING ARN PLATE TN Bh5 14 i
62 B3417-051-000 REAR LIFTING BAR ROLLER S FVE - A 1
63 §85-6120040-87 SCRER 3/16-28 L=9 73y 3/16-28 L=9 1
64 We-0501016-Sp WASHER 6X10.5X1 b A % 8X10.5%1 1
55 EA-9500R01-00 CABLE BAND YAYYRT VR )




8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3120-7)

El B Y Btk (LH-3120-74D

e it e

7

/

— 15 —

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

DESCRIPTIGON

REF.NO _NOTE ~_PARTRC. __  DESCRIPTION__________. S N S Qry
1 226-56557 REVERSE FIED SWITCH ASM. ¥ VORIV YF(FI) 1
2 110-72501 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER XUy IR0Y AAvFhat - (1)
3 SM-4040655-SP SCREW Far 239 M4 L=§ (1
4 226-56508 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE ¥ PRI A A (1)
5 111-02100 REVERSE FEED SWITCI SHAFT ¥ YIROV 2A49FY Y (1
§ 111-02209 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING ¥ ¥IRIY ZATEN G (i)

SM-4041655-SP SCREW FATRY (1)
SM-4031501-8C  SCREW M3 L=15 Fa' 239 M3 L=15 (2)
HW-5000700-830  2-CORE CABTYRE CORD ERMIES A Ve S B {1.4)
HA-0019000-00  MICROSWITCH TAROALYF (1)
111-02308 MICRO SWITCH PLATEL YA YF 14 (1)
29556607 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER T W IRTE ALy FIN - (1)
HE-0346400-08  PIN CONTACT b vavask 4

S5-4120615-SP
SS-7110718-8P

SCREW 3/16-28 L=6
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7

FATRY 3/16-28 L=6
vhb7%y" 11/64-40 L=7

WP-0501016-5D
101-61305
101-19105
101-19204
WP-0501016-5D

WASHER 5X10.5X1

SOLENOID COVER

REVERSE FEED SOLENCID, AC24V
SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE
WASHER 5X10.5X1

7% 2 3 5X10,5%]
T RyMAN -
YyrrNs 3¥h 24V
VA VANS DL
bs¥ 4 3 5X10.5X1

S§8-9111010-8P
D2464-555-B00

SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN

oyhaE Ak 11/64-40 L=9.5

I vy

RE-0400000-K0  E-RING 4 B AbA7 4
S8-7161210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 LRy 15/64-28 L=12
WS-0631510-KP  SPRING WASHER RS
WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 LFE 4 6. 2X13K1
226-56409 LINK FULCULUM Li a0usdzy

226-56300 REVERSE FEED LINK, L ¥ 2R 7VLA BVyg

55-4153015-SP

PAN-SCREW 15/64-28 L=30

FAT2¥ 15/64-28 L=30

30 WS-0610002-KP  SPRING WASHER e

31 WP-0612056-SD  WASHER 6.1X18.5X2 b7 4 6. 1X18.5X2

32 226-56201 REVERSE FEED LINK, (2) I RAEEIIVI(2)

33 226-56102 REVERSE FEED LINK, (1) X rgrylvi(l)

34 SD-0640321-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3,2 4" %3y D=6.35 H=3.2
35 S5-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FARY 3/16-28 L=6

36 S8-7120760-SF  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 IheFRY 3/16-28 L=7
37 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER NPILAT - ARIA

38 SS-6121840-5P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 L33y 3/16-28 L=18

39 B1606-352-000  TENSION SPRING RACK B [ A

40 135-15606 SPRING 1R B 3hA BN IN R
41 226-56003 SPRING SUSPENSION LN =N 3R

Pt Bt pb et b et | gk BN Red bt g | bt b e et BOPERS B B2 — B W — 2 e BE S BO



9. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3120-7)

7 N3 R (LH-3120-7H)

—17 -

]
35 36 37 38

REF.NG  _NOTE _ _PARTNO. DESCRLPTLON __________. LSRN A S R aty
1 296-57159 WIPER SOLENOLD ASK. PAn =Yl (43) 1
2 110-72709 WIPER COVER TAR = BN - (1
3 S$M-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 FAT a2y MIXO.5 L=6 (n
4 WP-0320501-5C  WASHER M3 p54 4 2 3.2X7X0.5 (1)
5 SD-0E50321-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 A y3y D=6.5H H=3.2 (1)
6 226-57209 WIPER LINK, & YAN -UYF A (1)
7 B2024-771-G00  SUSPENSION SCREW YPALEY N Fha (1)
3 111-10707 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR AN A YRY D7 (1
9 226-57308 WIPER SPRING TN N F (1)
10 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 LYRsFYh 11/64-40 (1)
11 111-10400 WIPER RUBBER A AN T b A (0
12 111-10509 WIPER RUBBER B g4 T A B (1)
13 111-10301 WIPER SOLENOID PRI RS (1
14 111-11705 WIPER SOLENOLD PIN AN YL AR Y (n
15 [JA-C005800-G0  POWER SWITCH TR YIA{YE (1)
16 HW-2003500-00 LLECTRIC WIRE v Ihr vty 17-0.16 ¥ (0.1)
17 HW-5000700-G0  2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 23y Xv7 Adva-b (1.4)
18 226-57100 WIPER SOLENOID BASE TR =P b b & A (n
19 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N x 3.1X5.9X0.7 (3)
20 SK-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 FATI3Y M3X0.5 L=6 (3)
21 111-11804 WIPER LINK COLLAR 74N -0y IdT- (10
22 0S-0300711-SP THRUST COLLAR S YAVL (1)
23 S5-60802320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 b33y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
24 [K-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT v vavash 2
25 $S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 FAC Y 3/16-28 L=6 1
26 NS-609G310-SP  NUT 0/64-40 YAy} 6/64-40 I
27 SK-0500301-SP HINGE SCREW D= 5 2 wiky D=5 H=3 1
28 226-57050 WIPER LINK ASM., 2 wAR -0V (2) (73) 1
29 102-08551 WIPER BASE ASM. PECINET N A 1
30 S$-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9,5 nyasE b 11/64-40 1=9.5 2
31 RE-0320000-K0 E-RING 3.2 E) 4bAY 3.2 2
32 102-08700 WIPER LINK SHAFT AN =Yy Iy 1
a3 $8-3090520-5SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 3y 9/64-40 L=4.5 2
34 WP-0371016-8D  WASHER 3.7X8X1 E3¥ b 3 3. TX8X1 )
35 #01  102-09203 WIPER 3/32”-3/8" i - 1
36 701 102-09500 WIPER TN - 1
37 201 102-09807 WIPER T{A" - 1
38 #01  102-09906 WIPER TN - 1
NOTE (3E&E) 0%, . SELECTIVE PART JERE

(SEE P.28)

—~ 18 —

(28R—-VITHBETFT I, )




10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS REF. N0 NOTE PART NO. DESCRLPTILON by A A aty

A im B R

1 B3530-555-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 77 3TN 1

2 RO-1952401-00 RUBBER RING 0V 1

3 $S-4111815-8P SCREW 11/84 L=18 Far 3y 11/64-40 L=18 )
4 102-16703 OIL TANK oAy 1

5 NS-6110310-SN NUT 11/64-40 oyhrFYh 11/64-40 2

6 2Z6-20355 OIL PIPE ASK. o7 Za0IA 47 (F3) 1

7 226-20454 FELT ASM. Sy 7IAR(43) 1

& 226-20702 0IL TUBE a2ty 1

9 235-20108 PIPE HOLDER, B YU {7 4L B 1
10 $5-4110715-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 I3y 11/64-40 L=T7 1
1 206-19209 GIL WICK GUIDE FT IR AN i
12 §5-6121610-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 k333 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
13 KS-6120310-50 NUT 3/16-28 nyhaFyy 3/16-28 1
14 22620504 OIL WICK HOLDER AVT RahzadvHis 1
15 §8-4111215-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 a7y 11/64-40 L=12 1
16 NS-G110440-SP NUT 11/64-40 Oy 11/764-40 1
17 R3517-008-000 QIL FELT REAR I-7 7V AR FILb 2
18 226-19415 OTL ADJUSTING SHAFT AVT 2820FarRyy 4 1
19 55-8701782-TP SCREW b/16-24 L=17.0 M3y 5/16-24 L=17 1
a0 NS-8700420- 3P NUT 5/16-24 oyRrFYy 5/16-24 1
21 226-20801 PIPE HOLDER YavapuvI 1
22 8S-6111610-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 v53y" 11/64-40 L=16 {
23 226-18502 PIPE HOLDER AVT BYVIOa 47 FT 1
24 35-4110615- 8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 Fa 13 11/64-40 L=6 1
25 226-19803 VILENE HOLDER BV A LY=YiL 1
26 55-4110715- 8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FNRY 11/64-40 L=7 1
27 226-19605 VILENE Ay Padnt {1-y 1
28 226-19001 SUCTION xafay 1
29 55-2110930-SF SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 w333y 11/64-40 L=8 75 1
30 B1851-512-00C PILTER SCREEN ¥a-ar # 73 1
31 B1850-512-00C BUSHLNG HOLDER ¥1-17 F W5 1
32 §5-7090810- 8P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IRYITT 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
33 NS-6090210-SP NUT 9/64-40 nyhrFyh 9/64-40 1
34 106-23403 BASE 7797 yn 48 A4 1
35 55-6111810-8p SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 b33y 11/64-40 L=16 2
36 106-23601 0TL ADJUSTING SCREW SYEVIEETES VA 1
37 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 pyhrFyh 11/64-40 1
38 BT-0500300-EA 0IL TUBE YLAYFI~T 0.12
39 SQ-1150451-MZ CORNECTING SCREW F2-7 LYy 1
40 5Q-1110401-K2 CONNECTING SCREW F2-7 LUEYRY 2
41 BT-0600300-EA OTL TUBE ULAVFL-T 0.02
42 BT-0500300-EA 0IL TUBE LAy FL-7 ¢.08
43 BT-0500300-FA OIL TUBE oAy FL-T 0.09
44 137-65607 OIL CONNEC, ARK fafrz Lyryes 3
45 BT-0500300-EA 0IL TUBE GLAYFL-T 0.51
16 ET-0500300-EA CIL TUBE GLAYFL-T 0.4
47 BT-0500300-EA 0IL TUBE gl RyFL-7 0.05
48 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE YLAVFL-T 0,21
49 BT-0500300-FA OIL TURE gLayFL-T 0.15
50 SQ-1110401-M2 CONNECTING SCREW Fa-7 LYTYRY 3
51 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER 7YY - 1
52 B1214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING Yy - AHIN 3 1
53 B3524-552-000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE 7YY - By 1
54 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-4C L=8§ 387 23" 11/64-40 L=8 1
55 BT-050030C-EA 0IL TURE OLAYFL-T 0.01
56 E3538-112-000 011 RETURN TUBE EOLDER /928 N A7 f9L 1
57 §8-4110815-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Fat 33 11/64-40 L=8 1
58 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VIR Vb 1
59 B3634-012-000 GASKET At EY 1
60 B1414-512-000 OIL WICK RETAINER AE -avy MG 1
61 ET-0500300-EA GIL TUBE TLAVFI-T 0,01

— 90 -




11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
AoV b RA—

NOTE (VE&)

#01...FCR JE

- 929 —

JER

EF. NJ __NOTE PARTRO. . .. .. DESCRIPTION [ S N S Uiy _ |
226-(3401 BELT COVER A ASM. AT RN - A 1
110-76858 BELT COVER B ASM, NN T R 1
110-76809 BELT COVER B INE AN T {0
110-76957 BELT COVER B CAP ASM. A RN -3 7R V3 )
SK-3412000-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 TAErEY D=4.1 L=20 2
WP-0601016-5C  WASHER 5X10.5XI[ v T % 6X10.6X1 2
§8-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FAT RV 11/64-40 L=12 2
$5-6121610-3P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 £33y 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
WS-0451040-KF  SPRING WASHER 4.5X8.5X1 A AF O 4.5X8.5X1 3
WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 b3¥ & 5X10.6X1 3
T&233-555-000  BELT COVER SUPPGRT STUD NOh B - SF1- 2
110-77567 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL. 1RTIOF FyT Y 1
1i0-78250 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASH. LLTRRFIIYE YA AL Y (1
S§-7110840-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ghv32y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 (n
B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK LhF2-943 {2)
B5i20-012-B00  THREAD TENSLON SPRING ITFa-Y M % B (L
B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT {hFI-Y 9} (1)
$5-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 3% 11/64-40 L=5 (D
110-78102 PRESSER PLATE bAN o1 AFHIAA (1}
B3211-555-000 RUBBER BRAKE B4R - 20 A (1)
110-78003 POSITIONING FINGER v vidx (1)
SD-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 4 Y3y D=4.9 H=2.6 (N
$$-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 ThEFEY 1/8-44 L=12.5 @)
WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4,8X8.4X0.8 3 3 4. 8X8.4X0.8 (1)
WP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X! p3# 4t % 6X10,5X1 2
SE-3437500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YhE72y’  D=4.8 L=15 2
226-21155 BORBIN DEVICE COMPL. ALY (FYa ) 1
226-21056 TENSION BAR BASE AhEAhFAnTE T 4y ) (1)
SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IhEIRy 11/64-40 L=7.8 (n
B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK L} #3945 (4)
BE3129-012-B00  THREAD TENSTON SPRING {173-¥ M % 8 2)
B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT {FF2-¥ 9} (2)
$8-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Fat 3y 11/64-40 L=5 (1
110-78102 PRESSER PLATE AR T AL A (N
B3211-566-000 RUBBER BRAKE AL - 274 (1)
226-21106 BOBBIN PRESSER A X (1)
SD-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 4 vEy D=4.9 H=2.6 (1)
S5-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 TAbF2y 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4 8X8.4X0.38 E3¥ 4t 2 4,8X8.4X0.8 (1)
WE-0501016-SC  WASHER 6X10.5X1 ¢34 4 % 5X10,5X1 )
SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 vher:y D=4 8 L=25 2




12. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

R - R LTBER

25
REF. MO NOTW o PARTRO, - BDESCRIPTLON by ARty
1 101-62253 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. TR (43R 1
2 101-62204 OIL RESERVOIR 77054 1) (1)
3 101-62600 RUBBER CUSHION INFAR S 5 Sl s (2)
4 110-47107 RUBBER CUSEION N7 #¥I A (2)
5 SM-0081001-SD  SCRIW 7Y M8 L=10 (D
5 RO-0082401-00  RUBBER RING 0y (1)
7 [10-24015 CONNECTING ROT, VERTICAL bF T BT (1)
8 110-24106 SPRIKG vETE BAFYRT n
9 RE-1000000-X0  E-RING 10 L 2847 10 (1)
10 110-24510 BRACKET bE TEEFY FMIYANS (1)
11 SM-9062053-8R  SCREW M6 L=20 Tydrh kb (2)
12 NM-6060001-SE  NUT MG YRR M6 132 (2)
13 SM-R063012-TR  SCREW M6 L=30 FARY (2)
14 SH-9061853-SR  SCREW M6 L=17.5 TR g b (1)
15 110-24205 KNEE PRESS RGD v 7raay d (1)
16 110-2375] KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. vE TR 93 ]
17 B3431-552-000-A KNGE PRESS PLATE COVER bE TR4R B - (L
18 B3419-122-000  KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD k¥ TF Azy (1)
15 110-24403 RUBRER vE TF 1A (1)
20 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE v Fr{4 (1)
21 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOT.DER EF T A (1)
29 §5-9151540-8R  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 oYEIE A 15/64-28 L=15 (1)
23 110-24304 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD YE TRV Y 1
24 296-22005 OIL RESERVOIR SPACER, A TG TN A 1
25 296-22104 OIL RESERVOIR SPACER, B FIFA IR 1

- 2G

13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (1)
SRIrHERER (1)

REF. NO ~ NOTE _ _ | PART NO. DESCRILPTLON L S T R Gty
1 DA301-772-TAR THREAD STAND ASM. {RATYOF 43 1
2 B3319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE 1h3g (3
3 SM-6061610-8C SCREW M6 1.=16 v523y M6 L=15 {2
4 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AhFIF At (2)
5 111-84108 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AMIFE 2 RT T4 (n
6 i11-83704 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {NEGGE 9 (91 D
7 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT fhATE 7% T {1)
8 NM-6050001-8E NUT M5 nyh sy M5 (2
g SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 a3y M5 L=14 (2)

10 111-84009 SPOOL RETAINER 1hv% 7L A (3)
B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN AhXTTH Y (3)
B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION 1 he¥ery ()
111-83902 SPOOL REST Thvx iy 7 (3
111-83605 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER IhaFE 9 (vh) (1)
119-57602 THREAD GUIDE ARM, A {pa795 (A) (2)
B3317-704-000 NUT {ME5E - TAFTR ()
17 WP-1702600-50 WASHER 17X30X2.6 bI¥ 4 7 17X30X2.6 (2)
18 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER MR H R 16.4X26.6%3.2 (1
19 MAG-11532000 CORD STAPLE A=) ZFITN (3
20 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MR R 5.1X9.2X1.3 (3)
21 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 nYhs+¥h M5 (3)
22 D3310-555-D00 RUBBER WASHER {M4FE - & -yva (1
23 B3309-704-CAD THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM, {MEF BTV U5 43 1
24 #01 R3309-704-0AD THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. {MAF LVTYH 95 3 1

NOTE (7£%)

#01...FOR TYPE,DESTINATION

- 24 -

ik, fhig




14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (2)
FILIERER (2)

15.MOTOR PULLEY COMPONENTS
T —7 1) &

N | M

i) S—
—

e

23
REF.NG _ _NOTE __ paRTNG. DESCRIPTLION . . . . LS AT S 215

REF. NC NOTE PART NO, DeESCRIPTION vy A A Qty

___________________________________________________________________ 1 #01  MTL-22000408 CLUTCH MOTCR E-& 43 (4yY- ¥5YF) 1
1 #01 101-627568 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM, L PAFYTF(IT) 1 2 02  MTK-P0OO70000 MOTOR PULLEY D=70 -4 7 -0P.D.CT0 1
2 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER LhAsEH 0 ¥4 (1} 3 #03  MTK-FPOO60060 ¥OTOR PULLEY D=60 £-2 7 -1 D=GO0 1
3 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {hEFRT v YT (1) 4 #02 MTJ-VHOO4204 V-BELT, 42 INCH Var b 4214y 1
4 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASM. {PRTADTYH SR (2} 9 #03  MTJ-VHDO4104A V-BELT, 41 INCH Var b 4140 1
5 B833056-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {baFE -V% 7 (1) 6 £04  MTJ-VHOO04G0A V-BELT, 40 INCH VAo b 404%F 1
6 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT ARAFOT AR (4) 7 404  MTS-PO0OSOOBO MOTOR PULLEY ASM. 80 -4 7 -0 4380 1
7 11185006 SPOCL REST ARX {hAFGE (2)
8 B2320-704-L00-A SPOCL PIN ASEVLE (4) NOTE (F5d) £01...FOR LH-3120 LH-3120/
9 B2311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION AhxurH (4) #02...FOR LH-3120(50HZ) LH-3120(50HZ) A

10 111-85501 SPOCL RETAINER 1pe% 700 R (4) F03.. FCR LH-3120(60H%) LH-3120(60HZ)H

11 B3317-704-000 NUT AWaFR - RATYE i §04.. . FCR LH-3120-7 LH-3120-7H

12 B3311-704-000  -SPOGL REST ROD CAP AT ~F¥IT {1)

13 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 [ 475 M A (2}

14 SM-4051405-5E SCREW M5 L=14 FATaryY ME L=14 (2)

15 NM~6050001-SE NUT M5 nyazFyh MG (2)

16 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 FATOARY Mb L=14 (4)

17 NM-60H0001-5E NUT M5 RIS MG (4)

18 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 nyhrFeh M5 (4)

19 MAQ-11532000 CORD STAPLE a-b AR (3

20 #02 B3300-T04-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM, A&7 ATV B 73 1

NOTE (¥ERL)

#01...FOR JE
%02, . FOR TYPE,DESTINATION

— 95 —

JEMH
fl:ff, fEr i

- 96 —




16. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS

Sty — VT
<FOR LH~3120> <LH-3120H>

Ngedle pauge sizsg Throat ptate Feed Dowe Pressar Foud aen (Heodle clams asw.
¥ B [ i 3 & W iiE t & (B
3
O O S
Code i FEHE &=
T : = b
)j—z—s E T @/ﬁ
ingh mm H
..... A |3l 2.4
i} /g 3.2 |228-45200 228-47208 T03-91B8E2 | 161 -4765R0
C S0 4.0 ‘ e
) 31 5 4.8 {228-45408 128-47404 t03-02058 | 101 -47858
E 744 5. 6
F 1/4 .4 [228-456058 228-478602 103~92256 | 101-4B054
G 94 5 7
H 3 5 7.8
K 3% 9.5
W e 1111 B
L 7y Py 228-4610% 228-48105 | 103-827351 |101-48850
. 5/5 15. 9
N ¥ |18 218-46307 278-48303]103-93085 |101-48757
P 7/3 2.2 228-45406 J28-2484072 1 228-44450 | 101 -48856
0 1 75.4 218-485404 228-484501 {226-44599 | 101-4885%
R/ | /g 78. B
5 1 31,8
T 13 | 34.8
o 38, ¢ ]
Stitch ssec. A ﬁ' ‘% ﬁ ﬁ'w_w__Spec‘nummunSpec.cnmmcn
Bk # F b 1 o L0 2.5
* Standerd seec. ERLA
<FOR LH-3120-7>» <LH-3120-7R>
t B S (£Uf) W aisuk) B8 x| kO (A)
eyt
Code i =
A
S-b | aksZ?
; ¥
inch mm
A 4 7.4
B ‘/5 3.2 | 228-53204 228-552019 103-51852 | 101-4785H0
¢ 494 40| s
b | 3¢ 4. 8 |228-53402 228-65407 103-92058 [1901-47850
E I 5. &
F L4 .4 7228-535800 228-58805 I031-G22568 [101-460564
G 845 7.1
K g 7.9
K 3% 9.5
W A 111
L 17 12,7 2528-K4103 22R8-55108|103-92751 |101-46658
P M 54 15. 9
N 3/4 19,1 2728-84301 228-56308|103-93005 (101-46707
P T/ 22,2 728-544C0 238-55405 [278-44450 101 -48855
Q | 25, 4 228-5445019 22B-565804 | 228-44558 1101 -48805
i (1l 1288 u
s t 1318
T 13 34.9
VAN
T Al K * * * * *
* Siandard seec. BE4E

- -

<Bed Stide (Left}, [Risht)> < & U B ({E). (H) >
Weedle oauee 3i’e Hed Slide asm. Bed S1ide mrsm.
(with Tread Trimmer)| (without Tread Trimmer-
LI Stitch spec. Fl
RYK(H)  (RFVI #om (8] (x9UR-FER)
Bed Silde asm.[Bed 3lide agm-{Bed S511de asm- i8¢ 5| /de asm.
{ Left { Risht | { Left ) { Right
Code QOB E (E) R | ANURYE (E) @ #AUE (E) & RUE(F) &
B

AL
5108 S | 226-50857 |226-50352 |228-01058 |226-00855
Wi Wit 4
LW j1e.7
S 1 S 1S |226-60056 | 226-50451 |226-01157 |226-00654
N 13 |18t
P g 22,2
518 & 1226-51503 |226-50550{226-01258 ;226-00783
0|1} [28. 6
<Hook Driving Shaft> < T # A & ) >
Newdle sause size Frant Matal Inner Metal
L RN L IR
Code \
SN @3
inch| mm
A | Mgl 2.4
SN S {B1B0Z-512-0A0-A |BIB03-515~0A0
P | R re.2
q 1 [25. 4
S0 S S |B1802-512-0AB 101-12357
Yy {145 |38,
<Wiper> < 7 o /K - >
Heedie oaude 3lre
LR
Code
-k ;—‘—L
inch| mm
A | gl o204
S1TS S 102-09203
K | % | 8. §
Wo| Mgt
518 5 102-00500
M oI5 15,9
N | ¥ e
S5 1S 102-09807
P | W j22.2
Q 1o |z5. 4
S TS S 107-08906
5 1bgiar. 8

- 28 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS Al
PART NO _PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF PART NO AGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
R = NO % B NO i =l NO ik " NO
BT-0500300-EA 10 54 B3320-704-L00-A 24 11 NM-6050001-SE 24 8 S8-2090710-8P
BT-0500300-TA 20 38 B3320-704-L00-A 25 4 NM-6050001-SE 24 21 S8-2090710-5P % %g
BT-0500300-EA 20 41 B3417-061-000 14 62 NM-6050001-SE 25 156 SS-2090710-SP 2 37
I%:l‘—OSOOSOD—EA 20 472 B3418-180-000 14 17 NM-6050001-SE 25 17 SS-2090810-5P 2 28
BT-0500300-EA 20 43 R3418-122-000 23 18 NM-6050001-SE 25 18 S5-2110920-TP 2 39
BT-0500300-LA 29 45 B3431-552-000-A 23 17 NM-GO50001-SF 14 43 SS-2310920-TP 14 27
BT—05Q0§00~§A 20 46 B3517-009-000 20 17 NM-6060001-SE 23 12 S8~2110930-5p 14 28
BT-0500300-EA 20 47 B3524-552-000 20 53 NS-6080210-SP 10 46 8S-2110830-SP 20 29
BT~0500390—EA 20 48 B3530-555-000 20 1 NS-G090310-SP 18 26 8§5-3080520-SF 18 33
RT-0500300~-EA 20 49 B3534-012-000 20 K9 NS-6090310-5P 2033 585-3080610-SP 2 19
RT-0600300-EA 20 55 3534-155-000 20 51 NS-6110310-8N 20 5 5S-4110615-8P 12 a7
BTfUSOOQOOAEA 20 61 B3538-112-000 20 56 NS-6110310-8P 4] 8 S8-4110515-8P 22 18
B1104-051-000 4 b9 B8233-5R5-000 22 11 NS-5110310-8P 18 10 SS-4110615-8P 22 33
BI110-05K1-0A0 2 46 BOILT-051-000 g 21 NS-6110310-SP 2037 585-4110615-SP 6 37
B1148-555-000 10 19 NS-6110420-8P 8 43 55-4110615-8P 20 24
B1202-512-000 4 14 CM-3002001-A1 2 66 NS-6110420-SP 20 16 88-4110715-5P 12- 29
31210-526-0A0 4 11 CM-3002001-01 287 NS-6120310-SP 200 13 S$S-4110715-SP 20 10
$1214-019-000 4 15 CQ-2020000-00 4 3 NS-BG20310-8p 1227 58-41107165-8P 20 26
B1214-038-000D 20 b2 CR-2020000-00 8 40 NS-6680320-SP 10 59 85-4110815-57 2 1
B1411-051-000 4 K4 CQ-2020000-00 § 44 NS-G700420-SP 20 20 S5-4110815-SP 2 4
514124051w000 4 5f CQ-2520000-00 4 4 SS-4110815-5P 8 &8
B1414-512-000 26 60 CQ-2520000-00 4 8 PS-0300201-KP 14 2 S5-4110815-8SP 10 25
51438—512—800 4 K] CQ-2520000-00 10 66 PS-0600502-KP 12 35 SS-4110816-5P 20 54
B1501~581-000 12 40 CQ-5050000-00 4 12 PT-0502700-50 4 A 35-4110815-5P 20 BT
B1502-541-000 12 43 CS-0300711-SP 18 22 55-411101565-8P 2 654
B1505-227-TO0-A 12 38 CS-070081B-SH 14 33 RE-0320000-K0 18 31 SS-4111015-SP 12 33
B1506-352-000 16 39 CS-102121A-81 10 11 RE-(400000-K0 16 23 SS-4111215-8P 12 31
B1510-227-000 12 38 CS-1470710-SH 14 29 RE-0500000-K0 10 3 5S-4111215-8P 20 15
B1515-051-000 14 48 CS-1471012-SH & 74 RE-0500000-KO 12 9 SS-4111215-8P 22 7
B1521-555-000 12 2 CS-147121B-SH 0 52 RE-0500000~K0 1212 SS5-4111815-8P 20 3
B1603-512-000 10 48 CS-170101A-SZ% 4 67 RE-0QE00000-KO 12 18 S5-4120615-SP 2 7
B1604-012-000-A 10 43 RE-0500711-KP 10 42 55-4120615-5P 2 9
B1610-512-000 10 33 D21312-556-300 2 G RE-0400000-K0 10 14 85-4120615-SP 2 hB7
81[3‘31“%“470—000 10 65 D2112-5%5-B00 2 50 RE-1000000-K0 23 9 SS-4120615-5P 6 38
Ble?~581ﬁBOO 10 32 D2112-655-B00 2 BB RO-0371801-00 12 3 S8-4120615-8P 16 14
B1653-470-000 10 67 DZ2427-555-BO0-B 14 49 RO-0922702-00 0 17 S8-4120615-SP 16 35
B1802-512-0A0-A 8 3 D2428-565-BO0-A 14 41 RO-0982401-00 23 6 S8-4120615-8P 18 25
B1803-515-0A0 8 11 DZ2430-555-8B00 14 39 RO-1952401-00 20 2 88-4121015-8P 2 21
B1816-512-000 8 L5} DZ2464-565-B00 16 22 RO-4372002-00 4 35 58-41650915-SP 2 16
B1820-563-000 8 39 D3129-555-D00 6 19 5S-41630156-SP 16 29
B1821-0651-000 8 41 D3159-555-800 1226 SB-1200001-00 4 34 $8-5080610-Sp 2 62
B1822-051-000 8 42 DB3163-555-B00-A 12 30 SB-1200002-00 8 17 SS-50580610-SP 14 9
B1823-051-000 § 45 B3164-555-R00 12 28 SD-0470281-8P 8 7 S85-6060610-TP 4 K9
B1850-512-000 20 3] D3171-415-50H & 62 SD-0490261-SP 22 22 5S-6080320-5P 18 23
BI851-512-000 20 30 D3301-772-TAB 24 1 SD-0490261-5P 2237 S5-6081810-SP 10 47
B2024-771-000 18 7 D3310-5665-D00 24 22 SD-0500301-5p 18 27 S3-6080630-SF 2 38
B3041-980-000 14 5Y SD-0600271-SP 14 19 §S-6090670-TP 10 1
B3112-704-000 6 21 EA-9500B01-00 14 66 SD-0600322-58D 14 17 55-6090810-SP 8 33
B3121-362-000 6 20 EA-9500R01-00 20 R SD-0640321-5P 16 34 SS-6110480-5P & 66
B3125-012-000 22 17 SD-0650306-TP 14 52 SS-6111140-5P Z 5
B3125-012-000 22 32 HA-0005900-00 18 15 SD-0650321-TP 18 5 SS-6111140-SP 2 58
B3126-012-000 6 16 HA-0019000-00 16 10 SP-0720332-8P 12 14 S58-6111210-8P 4 26
B3126-012-000 22 15 HK-0346101-40 14 57 SD-0800422-CP 10 5 SS-6111610-SP 20 22
B3126-012-000 2230 HK-0346400-0R 14 56 SD-0900701-TF 10 61 SS-6111610-SP 20 35
B3129-012-B00 22 186 HK-0346400-08 16 13 SK-3412000-5C 22 5 SS-6120940-SP 14 63
B§1?9~012—BO0 22 3 HK-0346400-08 18 24 SK-3482500-SC 22 26 S8-6121212-TP 14 13
B3137-527-040 § 32 HW-2003900-00 18 16 SK-3482500-8C 22 41 SS-6121610-SP 20 12
B3138-527-000 Q 29 HW-5000700-00 16 g SM-0081001-5D 23 5 855-6121610-SP 22 8
B2139-527-000 6 33 HW-5000700-00 18 17 SM-4030601-SN 18 3 85-6121610-TP 10 60
B3141-527-000 6 25 SM-4030601-SN 18 20 S85~6121610-TP 14 45
B3142-527-000 § 34 MAQ-11532000 24 18 SM-4031501-5C 16 8 S5-6121610-TP 14 54
B3143-527-000 6 35 MAQ-11532000 25 18 SM-4040655-5P 16 3 S5-6121840-8P 16 28
B3211-6K5-000 2220 MC-2005206-50 4 5B SM-4041655-SP 16 7 SS-6121860-SP 10 23
B3211-555-000 22 35 MDP-500B0900 4 53 SM-4061406-SE 24 9 85-6151040-8P 14 K8
B3305-704-000-4 24 7 MDP-5D0RT 100 4 65 SM-4061405-SE 25 14 SS-6151220-SP 14 38
BI306-T04-000-A 25 5- 1 MTJ-VHOO400A 26 ] S¥-4051405-SE 25 16 S5S-6153040-8P & 28
53309—704—0A0 24 23 MTJ-VHOG4 10A 26 5 SM-6061610-SC 24 3 SS-6580752-TP i 34
B3309-704-0A0 24 24 MTJ-VHOO4Z0GA 26 4 SM-6082502-TP 8 69 SS-6661110-8P 4 16
B3309-704-0A0 25 20 MTE-PPO060000 28 3 SM-8050502-TP 10 44 SS-6661110-SP ¢ 29
B3311-012-000 24 12 MTR-PO0O70000 26 2 SM-8063012-TR 23 13 S8-7081310-5P 22 23
3311-012-000 25 g MTT.-22000408 28 1 SM-9061855%-5R 23 14 S8-T081210-8P 22 238
B3311-704-000 25 12 ETS-POOS0ORO 26 7 SM-8062083-5R 23 11 S8-7090510-5P 6 28
B3317-704-000 24 16 M4002-110-000 4 22 SQ-1110401-MZ 20 40 S8-7090710-5P 14 12
B3317-704-000 25 11 M4G0OT7-110-0AA 4 23 SQ-1110401-M7 20 50 SS-TFOO0810-SP 4 ki
R3318-704-L00-A 24 4 M4007-110-0AB 4 24 SQ- 1150451 -M7 20 39 S8-7090810-5P 20 32
B3319-704-L00 24 2 MGO46-350-4AA Z B3 S55-2080810-SPF 14 1 S8-7090810-TP 12 45
— 29 —

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS #9|
PART %0 PAGE REF PART N0 PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
83 H__ NG i " __M ¥ H N S H N
§8-7110510-5P 10 64 WP-0621016-8D 10 41 110-06756 12 4 226-03708 Y
S8-7110710-5P 8 73 WP-0621016-SD 16 26 110-07002 12 15 226-03906 4 30
§8-7110710-SP 14 30 | WP-0753016-87 14 36 110-07101 1213 226-04003 4 41
S§-7110710-5P 16 15 WP-0850002-5P 8 68§ 110-07309 12 8 226-04201 4 44
§S-7110840-SP 22 14 | WP-1612616-SE 256 13 110-09509 10 18 226-04300 4 43
S$§-7110840-8p 22 29 WP-1702600-30 24 17 110-18108 1220 226-04409 4 37
$S-7110910-SP 10 55 WS-0310002-KN 18 19 110-18207 1219 226-04508 4 17
§S-7111310-TP 10 49 | WS-0451040-Xp 22 9 110-18702 2 23 226-04607 4 33
§5-7111810-8P 8 b4 WS-0510002-KN 24 20 110-23702 23 20 226-04656 4 32
58-7120760-5P 4 46 | WS-0610002-KP 16 30 110-23751 23 16 226-04504 4 42
$5-7120760-8P § 20 1§ WS-0631510-KP 16 25 110-23801 23 21 226-06000 4 5
88-7120760-SP 16 36 | WS-1643202-KR 24 18 110-24015 23 7 226-06307 4 2
855-7120010-8P 10 16 | WI-0530002-KS Z2 10 110-24106 23 8 226-053566 4 1
5§-7121410-8P 10 7 110-242056 23 15 226-05406 4 7
58-716121G-8P 16 24 100-04109 2 65 110-24304 23 23 226-05703 4 57
85-7161610-5P 14 16 101-01004 23 110-24403 23 18 226-06008 4 60
8§5-7681750-1P 4 39 101-06102 10 50 110-24510 23 10 226-06107 4 10
88-8080610-SP 14 7 101-07902 10 39 110-32265 4 28 226-06503 4 48
S5-8110410-TP 14 30 161-08009 10 13 110-44054 2 8 226-06552 4 47
8S-8110510-SP 14 34 | 101-08512 § I 1:0-45101 6 12 226-06602 4 49
SS-8111010-TP 14 21 101-08611 § 13 110-47107 23 4 225-06701 4 b8
S§5-8120740-SP 4 24 101-09908 § 36 110-52701 10 20 225-07303 4 52
58-81611560-5P § 4 10110500 § 25 110-71602 12 36 226-07402 4 53
$5-8151150-5P § 14 101-10609 8 26 110-71701 12 37 226-08004 12 41
85-8151150-5P 10 5] 101-11201 8§ 47 110-71800 12 1 226-08103 12 10
55-8161160-TP 4 9 10111508 g8 8l 110-72006 10 22 226-08152 125
§5-8151550-5P 4 18 101-1200] 8 7 110-72402 6 14 226-08400 12 48
55-8151550-8P 4 25 10112407 8 37 110-72501% 16 2 226-09002 10 27
58-8660530-TP 4 36 101-12803 8 29 110-72709 18 2 226-09101 10 31
§5-8660530-TF 8 8 101-12902 g8 3 110-76809 223 226-08200 10 26
S§-8660630-TP 8 10 101-160561 4 3 110-76858 222 226-08309 10 58
§5-8660530-TP 8 71 101-16606 14 23 110-76957 22 4 226-09408 10 45
S8-8660530-TP 8 75 101-16705 i4 40 110-77567 2212 226-09606 10 57
$S-8660530-TP 16 53 101-16754 14 37 114-78003 2221 226-09705 10 38
SS-8660610-TP 10 12 101-16804 14 15 1106-78102 2219 226-097b4 10 37
S8-8660810-TP 8 6 101-16903 14 35 110-78102 22 34 226-09804 8§ 8
55-8660810-TP 12 42 101-17109 14 24 110-78250 22 13 226-10000 10 6
85-8660810-TP 14 32 101-17208 14 18 111-00500 16 37 226-10109 10 2
S5-8661030-8p & 18 101-17851 14 55 111-02100 16 5 226-10208 it 4
SS-8680540-5P 4 13 101-19105 16 18 111-02209 16 6 226-10307 0 8
55-8680810-TP 4 40 101-19204 16 19 111-02308 16 11 226-10406 10 24
S§-8681650-TP 4 38 101-24204 6 10 111-10301 18 13 226-105056 10 16
8S-8701782-Tp 20 19 101-24303 6 15 111-10400 18 11 226-10604 10 9
88-80804]10-8P 14 8 101-25201 12 16 111-10509 18 12 226-10901 10 2
55-9110543-CP 2 35 | 101-26654 8 65 111-19707 18 8 226-11503 8 1
SS-8111010-5P 2 34 101-48054 4 62 111-11705 18 14 226-11602 5 16
55-9111010-8p 14 50 | 101-61305 16 17 111-11804 18 21 226-11651 & 15
S§5-0111010-8P 16 21 101-62204 23 2 111-83605 24 14 226-11701 & 12
$5-9111010-8p 18 30 | 101-62253 23 1 111-83704 24 6 226-11909 § 70
S$8-9151440-CF 10 40 101-626C0 23 3 111-83802 24 13 226-12006 § 23
$3-9151540-8k 23 22 101-62758 25 1 111-84009 24 10 226-12065 8B 22

102-08551 18 29 111-84108 24 5 226-12105 8 27
TA-0490601-R0O 2 12 102-08700 18 32 111-85006 25 7 226-12204 § 28
TA-0500601-MO 8§ 82 102-09203 18 35 111-85105 25 2 226-12303 8 30
TA-0760704-RC 2 16 102-09500 18 36 111-85204 25 3 226-12402 8 4
TA-1250406-R0 2 13 102-09807 18 37 111-85352 25 4 226-12501 8 32
TA-1250406-R0 2 22 102-09906 18 38 111-85402 26 6 226-12659 8 48
TA-1250406-R0O 2 49 102-10805 8 80 111-85501 26 10 226-12758 8 77
TA-1250406-R0 2 55 102-11407 14 6 113-94509 12 24 226-13004 g8 52

102-11605 4 2 119-56802 6 22 226-13103 8 80
WP-0320501-5C 15 4 102-16703 20 4 119-57602 24 15 226-13400 8 &7
WP-0371016-5D 3§ 34 103-16208 10 62 135- 156606 16 40 226-13508 & 35
WP-0371016-SD 18 34 | 103-15455 10 63 137-65607 20 44 226-13608 & 72
WP-0450801-SD 4 27 103-156505 10 56 226-13905 8 49
WP-0480856-5P 22 24 | 103-92256 12 44 226-00555 2 44 226-14101 § 46
WP-0480856-SF 22 39 106-02902 2 2 226-01068 2 42 226-15009 8 57
WpP-0501016-SC 22 6 | 106-04809 4 29 226-02007 20 226-15108 8§ 56
WP-0501016-SC 22 25 106-11457 § 19 226-02106 2 36 226-15207 § 60
WP-0501016-SC 22 40 106-23403 24 34 226-022564 2 20 226-15306 § 59
WP-0501016-SD 6 18 | 106-23601 a0 36 226-02403 Z 18 226-15454 § 55
WP-0501016-8D 14 51 106-97506 6 36 226-02601 2 48 226-16702 8§ 61
Wp-0501016-5D0 14 64 | 106-37605 6 3 226-03013 2 25 226-15801 8§ 63
WP-0501016-SD 16 16 107-41106 6 11 226-03104 2027 226-15959 8 b4
WP-0501016-8D 16 20 110-06204 127 226-03203 2 29 226-17006 12 34
WP-0501016-SD 22 10 | 110-06350 126 226-03401 221 226-17104 12 21
WP-0612056-SD 16 31 110-06509 12 11 226-03609 2 5l 226-17104 1223

- 30 -




NUMERICAL

INDEX OF

PARTS

PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART N0 PART NO
E__NO i e NO i mE
6 30 226-56508 16 4
6 24 226-56567 16 1
6 23 226-56607 i6 12
6 17 226-57050 18 28
6 9 226-57100 18 18
6 6 226-67159 18 1
6 4 226-57208 18 6
i 5 226-57308 18 8
6 1 226-57803 2 b4
6 2 226- 805608 4 6
6 13 228-11806 4 64
6 31 228- 18009 2 60
6 26 228-40409 2 33
6 27 228-405608 2 32
20 28 228-40557 2 3l
2 11 228-45606 2 40
26 11 228-47602 10 35
26 18 228-53600 2 41
20 27 228-5b605 10 36
20 25
20 23
20 9
20 6
w T
20 14
20 8
12 3%
20 21
2 14
22 28
2236

R N
RN JCN ST Y o
=]

]

61

Jrp—
00003 00 GO 00 O b W P b b IO DD DD 1D
=23
—t

14 61

— 31 —






